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	Date Inspected:
	25/02/2019
	

	Officer:
	RB
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	REFUSAL

	


	Development Description:
	Two storey extension to side and single storey extension to rear. Resubmission of application 3/2018/0495

	Site Address/Location:
	2 Eastmoor Drive, Clitheroe, BB7 1LG  

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No objections

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	N/A
	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No representations in respect of the application.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage extensions 



	Relevant Planning History:

N/A

	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a two storey semi-detached dwelling located on the south eastern side of Clitheroe. The property is faced with red brick and render, UPVC windows and a tiled roof, similar in composition to that of the surrounding dwellings.
In 2018 planning permission was granted ref 3/2018/0495 for two storey side extension and single storey rear extension.

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is again sought for a two storey side and single storey rear extension, however of different design to that which was previously approved.

 The proposed two storey side extension will project 3.3 metres from the gable elevation of the house for a length of approximately 6.9 metres. The extension would be set back from the principal/front elevation by 0.6 metres and measures approximately 5.5 metres high to the eaves and 7.82metres to the ridge (same as existing dwelling). This element of the proposal differs from the previous approval.

The single storey extension projects rearwards by approximately 3.8 metres extending the full width of the house and proposed side extension measuring a total of 9.6 metres in width. The rear extension will have a flat roof that measures at approximately 2.6 metres in height. The single storey rear extension is the same as previously applied for and granted.


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

As the proposal seeks consent for a two storey side extension, and single storey rear extension, consideration has to be given to whether the proposal will cause an overbearing impact or affect the residential amenity of the neighbouring dwellings in terms of overlooking, overshadowing , loss of light and privacy. 
Being an end property on a corner plot the existing side elevation faces the principal/front elevation of the dwelling 3 Standen Road. The council would generally expect a separation distance of 13 metres to be achieved between the front elevation of 3 Standen Road and a blank gable/side elevation of the proposed extension. With a 3.3 metre sideways projection a separation distance of 16 metres would be achieved to the front of 3 Standen Road. As such it is considered that there will be no detrimental impact in terms of privacy or of loss of light as a result of the two storey extension to the dwellings on the opposite side of Standen Road.
The single storey rear extension falls along the boundary of the adjacent dwelling no 4 Eastmoor Drive. No 4 Eastmoor Drive has an existing lean to extension along this boundary which results in the projection of the proposed extension being reduced to approximately 1- 1.5 metres beyond this neighbouring extension and this is considered to be acceptable so as not to result in an overbearing impact or loss of outlook. Furthermore the proposed extension would not contain any windows in the side elevation so as to ensure there are no issues in terms of overlooking or loss of privacy. 
In view of the above it is considered that the proposed extensions would not have an undue impact on neighbouring residential amenity.


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

The application is a resubmission of previously approved two storey side and single storey rear extension ref 3/2018/0495. The resubmitted application relates specifically to the changes in respect of the proposed two storey side extension.

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 states that “development should be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials”. Furthermore, development must “consider the density, layout and relationship between buildings, which is of major importance. Particular emphasis will be placed in the visual appearance and relationship to surroundings…”.
The previously approved (but not constructed) two storey extension had a sideward projection of 3.3metres and the ridge of the extension would have been set down 236 mm below the ridge of the existing dwelling, with the eaves of this extension matching the eaves of the main/existing dwelling. The extension would also have been set back from the principal/front elevation by 0.6 metres. It was considered that the setting back of the elevation from the principal elevation and the agreement in setting down of the extension below the ridge were determining factors in the approval of the previous scheme. The revised application now proposes to increase the ridge height of the extension to match that of the main dwelling along with increasing the eaves height by 0.5 metre resulting in the eaves of the extension being set above the eaves of the main dwelling.
In the wider area the properties are generally set back from the highway due to these properties having garden areas to the front and/or side, this results in an obvious and well established building line that can been seen on approach from Hayhurst Street and Standen Road to the application site. Due the application site being on a prominent corner plot any two storey side extension should remain subservient to the main dwelling to ensure that the extension will not dominate the existing dwelling of detriment to the area. 
The applicant’s agent has stated that a number of properties in the vicinity of the application site benefit from similar two storey side extensions. Whilst it is accepted that this size and style of roof can be found within the area, due to the prominence of the application site occupying a corner plot, it is considered that the extension would be afforded a high level of visual prominence upon approach and within the street scene. As such it is considered that the raising in the ridge and eaves of the proposed side extension would result in an unsympathetic, incongruous and discordant addition to the original dwelling that would be visually dominant and harmful to the character and appearance of the host dwelling and surrounding area.
In summary of the above it is considered that the proposed two storey side extension, by virtue of its siting, scale, design, appearance and massing, would result in an unsympathetic addition which would detract significantly from the character and appearance of the host building and the visual amenities of the locality.


	Landscape/Ecology:

A protected species survey has been submitted, dated 17/06/2018, which found no evidence of bats using the property, and therefore the proposal is unlikely to affect bats or their roosts.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused.

	The proposed two storey extension to the side of the property, with its ridge height matching that of the existing dwelling and the raising of the eaves, would result in an unsympathetic, incongruous and discordant addition to the dwelling house in a highly prominent and visible location on the street scene. The proposed extension would therefore be harmful to the character of the host dwelling and surrounding area which is contrary to Policies DMG1 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy which both seek a high standard of design for new development.



